Illinois law.

Section 689.100  Registry Digital Platform 

a)	The Department may develop a public portal, mobile application, or other digital platform for the purpose of allowing individuals, parents, and legal guardians to access, save, or print immunization records.

b)	All users of any public portal, mobile application or digital platform developed shall be 18 years of age or older and registered with the portal. Registration with the public portal will require the provision of demographic and current contact information. Registration will require the establishment of a password to access the public portal.  Additional information may also be requested from the individual as may be needed to match immunization records in the Registry.  The information provided at registration shall be an exact match in the Registry before any immunization information will be released through the public portal.

c)	If a record match is found in the Registry, the individual seeking access to the Registry information through the public portal, mobile application, or other digital platform will submit to a multi-factor verification process before any Registry information is shared by the Department, and agree to all terms and conditions associated with the portal, mobile application or digital platform.

d)	If the information provided at the time of registration with the public portal, mobile application, or digital platform is not an exact match with information contained in the Registry or the patient cannot be uniquely identified with a record in the Registry, portal, mobile application, or digital platform access will be declined.  If the public portal, mobile application, or other digital platform registration request is declined, the individual may access immunization records through their health care provider or by direct contact with the Department.

e)	The Department will share identifiable immunization data with vendors and software hosts as may be needed for the development, support and maintenance of any public portal, mobile application, or digital platform.  Only the minimum information necessary for the intended purpose will be disclosed. The Department will share the information in a manner that protects the confidentiality of the protected health information. A person or institution to whom information is furnished or to whom access to records has been given shall not divulge any part of the records so as to disclose the identity of the person to whom the information or record relates.
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